

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Court of Appeals

APPEAL FROM CHARLESTON COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas
Kristi Harrington, Circuit Court Judge
Case No.: 2011-CP-10-01528

Cynthia McNaughton Respondent.

v.

Charleston Charter School for Math and Science. Appellant.

FINAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Nancy Bloodgood, Esquire
Lucy C. Sanders, Esquire
Foster Law Firm, LLC
895 Island Park Drive, Suite 202
Charleston, SC 29492
(843) 972-0313
Attorneys for Respondent

RECEIVED

FEB 19 2013

SC Court of Appeals

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities i

I. Facts1

II. Legal Argument4

 A. Standard of Review4

 B. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Denying Appellant’s Motions for Directed Verdict and Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict on Respondent’s Contract Claim5

 1. The Lower Court did not err in denying Appellant’s Motions for Directed Verdict and Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict on the issues of discretionary acts and lack of affirmative duty because the only claim before the jury was a Breach of Contract Cause of Action.....7

 2. Appellant is barred from raising issues on appeal that were not raised or ruled on in its Directed Verdict Motions or Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict Motion.....7

 3. The Jury’s factual finding that Appellant breached Respondent’s employment contract by terminating her when there was no decrease in funding is supported by evidence in the record9

 C. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Charging and Allowing the Jury to Award Special Damages to Respondent for Her Breach of Contract Claim and Denying Appellant’s Legal Motions Regarding Special Damages11

 D. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Awarding Attorney Fees Pursuant to S.C. Code Section 15-77-300 to Respondent.....14

III. Conclusion17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Camp v. Sarratt, 291 S.C. 480, 354 S.E.2d 390 (1987).....15

Creech v. S.C. Wildlife and Marine Resources Dep’t, 328 S.C. 24, 491 S.E.2d 571 (1997)5

Drews Co. v. Ledwith-Wolfe Assoc., 296 S.C. 207, 371 S.E.2d 532 (1988).....12

Heath v. County of Aiken, 302 S.C. 178, 394 S.E.2d 709 (1990).....15

<u>Joseph v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</u> , 224 S.C. 105, 77 S.E.2d 583 (1953).....	13
<u>Noisette v. Ismail</u> , 304 S.C. 56, 403 S.E.2d 122, 124 (1991).....	8
<u>S.C. Dep't of Highways and Pub. Transp. v. E.S.I. Investments</u> , 332 S.C. 490, 505 S.E.2d 593 (1998).....	5
<u>S.C. Finance Corp. v. West Side Finance Co.</u> , 236 S.C. 109, 113 S.E.2d 329, (1960).....	13
<u>Shivers v. John H. Harland Co., Inc.</u> , 315 S.C. 217, 423 S.E.2d 105 (1992).....	12
<u>South Carolina Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</u> , 398 S.C. 604, 730 S.E.2d 862 (2012).....	15
<u>Staubes v. City of Folly Beach</u> , 339 S.C. 406, 529 S.E.2d 543 (2000).....	8
<u>Steinke v. S.C. Dep't of Labor, Licensing & Regulation</u> , 336 S.C. 373, 520 S.E.2d 142, (1999).....	4, 5
<u>Sterling Development Co. v. Collins</u> , 309 S.C.237, 421 S.E.2d 402 (1992).....	5, 11
<u>Townes Associates, Ltd. v. Greenville</u> , 266 S.C. 81, 221 S.E.2d 773 (1976).....	5, 11
<u>USAA v. Clegg</u> , 377 S.C. 643, 661 S.E.2d 791 (2008).....	8
<u>Willis Construction Co., Inc. v. Sumter Airport Commission</u> , 308 S.C. 505, 419 S.E. 2d 240 (Ct. App. 1992).....	16

STATUTES

S.C. Code § 15-77-300.....	14
S.C. Code § 15-77-300 (B).....	15
S.C. Code § 15-78-50.....	7
S.C. Code § 59-17-10.....	14
S.C. Code § 59-40-40 (1).....	14, 16
S.C. Code § 59-40-40 (2).....	14
S.C. Code § 59-40-50 (B) (4).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 344 (1981).....12
